

No. 21-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.

Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LYFT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROHIT K. SINGLA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4032

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1104
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lyft, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Make Clear That Deciding Whether The Section 1 Exemption Applies Requires Analysis Of A Nationwide Class Of Workers	4
II. This Court Should Rule That Crossing National Or State Borders Is A Necessary Condition For Application Of The Residual Clause, But Should Take Care In Doing So Not To Suggest That Section 1 Applies Wherever Any Portion Of A Class Crosses National Or State Lines.....	8
A. Crossing Borders Is Necessary For The Section 1 Exemption To Apply.....	8
B. The Court Should Take Care Not To Suggest That The Section 1 Exemption Is Applicable If Only A Small Portion Of A Class’s Work, Carried Out By A Subset Of Class Members, Involves Crossing National Or State Lines	10
III. If The Court Concludes That Crossing Of National Or State Lines Is Not Required For The Section 1 Residual Clause To Apply, The Court Should Make Clear That Not Every	

Class Of Workers That Is Arguably Linked To A Larger Foreign Or Interstate Journey Is Covered By The Exemption	14
A. The Court Should Not Disturb The Distinction Between Workers Who Actually Provide Transportation And Those Who Merely Support Or Facilitate Transportation.....	15
B. The Court Should Leave In Place The Distinction Between Two Kinds Of Intrastate Work That Precede Or Follow International Or Interstate Travel.....	18
C. The Court Should Frame Any Holding That Intrastate Work Can Trigger The Section 1 Exemption Around Analysis Of A Nationwide Class	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Aleksanian v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2021 WL 6137095 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2021)	7, 12, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13
<i>Baltimore & Ohio S.W. R.R. Co. v. Settle</i> , 260 U.S. 166 (1922)	23
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	6
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Bolle</i> , 284 U.S. 74 (1931)	17
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, & St. Paul Ry., Co. v. Iowa</i> , 233 U.S. 334 (1914)	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Coe v. Town of Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886)	23
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021)	12, 23, 24
<i>Davarci v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3721374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2021).....	12, 24
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020)	12, 24
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Harper v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Higgins v. Carr Bros. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 572 (1943)	23
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Hinson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 1254 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	12, 24
<i>McCluskey v. Marysville & Northern Railway Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 36 (1917)	21, 22
<i>Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange</i> , 270 U.S. 593 (1926)	21

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	9
<i>New York ex rel. Pennsylvania Railroad</i> <i>Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904)	22, 23
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	12, 24
<i>Pederson v. Delaware, Lackawanna &</i> <i>W. R.R. Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 146 (1913)	16
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v.</i> <i>Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920)	22
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 25
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-15689 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2020)	12, 24
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 249 U.S. 472 (1919)	23
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 251 U.S. 259 (1920)	16
<i>Salt Lake Trib. Publ'g Co., LLC v. Mgmt. Plan., Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackwanna & Western Railroad Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916)	15, 16
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5494439 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2021), <i>appeals docketed</i> , Nos. 21-3234, 21-3363 (3d Cir. Dec. 6, 28, 2021).....	12, 24
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920)	5
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947), <i>overruled on other grounds by Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	17, 25
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 11, 14, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)****Page(s)**

<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943)	23
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. 1	<i>passim</i>
------------------	---------------

35 Stat. 65 (1908).....	16
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1919).....	9
